Animal Service Fees
Charged by Santa Cruz County

Adoption Fees

Dogs
Puppies 2-6 months
Adults 7 mon-6 yrs
Sr. Adult 6 yrs+
Cats
Kittens 2-12 months
Adults 1-6 yrs
Sr. Adult 6 yrs+
Rabbits
Rodents

Small caged birds

Exotic birds (i.e. parrots)
Small Livestock

Large Livestock

Horse

Chicken/Rooster

Proposed 2021-22

$195
$130
$60

$120
$100
$55

$50
$25
$25
$75
$75
$100
$250
$10

Adoption Hold Fee, until 5:00 p.m. next business day, not applicable to adoption,

non-refundable Cat
Dog

$20
$25

Adoption fee for rescue/non-profit agencies is equal to the cost of the spay/neuter for only adoptable animals

Adoption fee for rescue/non-profit agencies for Rabbits $20
Adoption fee for rescue/non-profit agencies include a microchip

Impound Fees

Cat First Impound
Second Impound
Third Impound
Fourth/Subsequent

Dog First Impound
Second Impound
Third Impound
Fourth/Subsequent

Altered * Unaltered

$ 30 $ 30 + Penalty $ 35
$ 50 $ 50 + Penalty $ 50
$ 75 $ 75 + Penalty $100
$ 75 $ 75 + Penalty $100
$ 75 $ 75 + Penalty $ 35
$ 115 $115 + Penalty $ 50
$ 195 $195 + Penalty $100
$ 225 $225 + Penalty $100

*Unaltered animal penalty fee provided under California Food and Agriculture Code section 30804.7 and 31751.7

Livestock: Large: First Impound
Second/Subsequent
Small: First Impound
Second/Subsequent
A.C. Officer Services

Boarding Fees - Daily
Cats

Dogs

Other

$200
$250
$75
$125
$75 /hour min.2 hours (after hrs)

$20/day
$25/day
$25/day
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License Fees — Dogs

Altered - one year

Unaltered - one year

Late Penalty

Senior Citizen (65+) - Altered dog

Senior Citizen (65+) - Unaltered dog

Potentially Dangerous/Vicious dog

Late Penalty for dog licenses for dogs designated
Potentially Dangerous, Vicious, Habitual or Public
Nuisance.

Unaltered Animal Certificate (one-time fee)
Exemption from Unaltered Animal Certificate
Administrative fee for mailed licenses
Replacement License Tag Fee

Failure to License Penalty (per dog, if impounded)

License Fees — Cats
Unaltered Animal Certificate

Quarantine Fees
Home Quarantine (Field Check)
Shelter Quarantine

Service Fees

Microchip/walk-in service

Microchip for impounded dogs and cats
Dog/Cat trap rental

Dog Humane Trap Deposit

Cat Humane Trap Deposit

Trap Processing Fee

Pick-Up Animal in a Trap

Pick-Up of Owned Animal

Pick-up and Disposal of Deceased Animal on Private Property
Use of Livestock Trailer

Medical Fees
Medical groom
Medical nail tirm
Medication dispensed
Vet procedure
Rabies

FVRCP

DA2PP

Medical bath
Wound prep
Kitten Package
Puppy Package
Dental

Owner Surrender of Animal Residing in Santa Cruz County

Owner Surrender of Dog
Owner Surrender of Cat
Owner Surrender of Rabbit
Owner Surrender of Exotic
(snake, lizard, bird, turtle)
small rodents

Large livestock

small livestock

Large Exotic
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$29

$100 with Unaltered Animal Certificate

$15
$29
$100
$200
$100

$350
$15
$1
$5
$30

$350

$75
$50

$15
$25
N/C
$255
$70
$10
$75
$75
$85
$100/$150

$25 - $100
$15

$20

$25 - $100
$14

$20

$20

$20

$35

$400

$400

$200 - $800

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Owner Surrender of Animal Residing Outside of Santa Cruz County

plus license fee

plus board fees

(1st /2nd time)
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Owner Surrender of Dog
Owner Surrender of Cat
Owner Surrender of Rabbit
Owner Surrender of Exotic
(snake, lizard, bird, turtle)
small rodents

Large livestock

small livestock

Large Exotic

Protective Custody Fee
Owner Arrest
Confiscate/Humane
Emergency Hospital

Owner Requested Euthanasia
Disposal of Owned Dead Animals
Refund Processing Fee

Animal Control Officer Services
Field Return of Owned Animal

Spay/Neuter Fees for Impounded Animals
Cats

Dogs

Planned Pethood Spay/Neuter Fees

Dog

Cat

Rabbit

Pit Bulls & Chihuahuas

Animals over 100 Ibs., in heat, pregnant or cryptorchid add

Animals determined obese by veterinarian add

*Animals over 100 Ibs., in heat, pregnant or cryptorchid — add $25. Animals determined
obese by veterinarian add $50. Animals over 7 years of age are required to receive a

blood panel for an additional $55. Late drop-off fee (more than 20 minutes) is $20.
Reschedule fee for missed appointments is $25.

Fees for Additional Required Services

Microchip

License

Rabies

Late drop-off fee

Late pick-up fee

Blood panel for dogs over 7 yrs of age and cats over 10 yrs of age

Planned Pethood Spay/Neuter Fees for Limited Income*
Dog

Cat

Rabbit
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$50

$35

$25

$55

$15 - $35
$10 - $25
$100

$75

$55

$75 /hour min.(2 hours after hrs)
$75 /hour min.(2 hours after hrs)
$25

$75 Plus Disposal
$50
$25

$75/hour (2 hr minimum after hours)

$75

$50

$195

$190
$25
$75
$50
$35
$50

$40/night
$75

$50
$10
$50

*Limited income eligibility determined through proof of receipt of government assistance

OR through a year-to-date pay stub or W2 tax form that proves the following:
1 person household--maximum of $35,350 annual income
2 person household--maximum of $40,350 annual income
3 person household--maximum of $45,400 annual income
4 person household--maximum of $50,400 annual income

ONE STOP Fees with Purchase of License
Rabies
Microchip

$10
$15
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Nuisance Abatement Appeals Fee (County) $75
Non-sufficient Funds Check Fee $40
Puppy Training Deposits $100 - $200
Training Room Rental Fees $22

FINES FOR VIOLATIONS OF ANIMAL ORDINANCE — ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION PROGRAM

*Failure to license

First offense in one year $100

Second offense in one year $200

Third offense in one year $500
**Failure to microchip

First offense in one year $100

Second offense in one year $200

Third offense in one year $500
***Failure to provide rabies vaccination

First offense in one year $100

Second offense in one year $200

Third offense in one year $500
Failure to display license (each dog) $50

**x**Failure to spay or neuter dog or cat over 6 months, unless owner holds unaltered animal certificate

First offense $250
Second offense $500
Third offense $750
Dog running at large, first offense $100
Dog running at large, second offense $200
Dog running at large, third offense $250
Dog off leash, first offense $50
Dog off leash, second offense $150
Dog off leash, third offense $250
Safety of animal in parked vehicle $250
Failure of owner to pick up after dog or cat defecating $100
Habitual noisy animals (6.12.090) $100
Permitting livestock to trespass, per offense $200

All first offense recommended penalties not subject to cure will be reduced by 50% if they are paid in full by 5:00 p.m.
of the first business day following issuance.
*Citations for failure to license will be dismissed if cured within 7 calendar days, including day of issuance

**Citations for failure to microchip will be dismissed if cured within 7 calendar days, including day of issuance.
***Citations for failure to provide rabies vaccination will be dismissed if cured within 7 days, including day of issuance.

***x*Citations for failure to spay or neuter dog or cat over 6 months, unless owner holds unaltered animal certificate,
will be dismissed if ASA receives evidence that animal was spayed or neutered within 30 calendar days,
including day of issuance.



