Adoption Fees

Proposed 2021-22

Dogs		
	Puppies 2-6 months	\$195
	Adults 7 mon-6 yrs	\$130
	Sr. Adult 6 yrs+	\$60
Cats		
	Kittens 2-12 months	\$120
	Adults 1-6 yrs	\$100
	Sr. Adult 6 yrs+	\$55
Rabbits		\$50
Rodents		\$25
Small caged birds		\$25
Exotic birds (i.e. p		\$75
Small Livestock		\$75
Large Livestock		\$100
Horse		\$250
Chicken/Rooster		\$10
Adoption Hold Ee	until 5.00 nm nevt business dav, not an	plicable to adoption

Апорнон цоп цоп сее,	unui 5.00 p.m. next business day, not applicable to adoption,	
non-refundable	Cat	\$20
	Dog	\$25

Adoption fee for rescue/non-profit agencies is equal to the cost of the spay/neuter for only adoptable animals Adoption fee for rescue/non-profit agencies for Rabbits \$20

Adoption fee for rescue/non-profit agencies include a microchip

Impound Fees

-		Altered	* Unaltered
Cat	First Impound	\$ 30	\$ 30 + Penalty \$ 35
	Second Impound	\$ 50	\$ 50 + Penalty \$ 50
	Third Impound	\$75	\$ 75 + Penalty \$100
	Fourth/Subsequent	\$75	\$ 75 + Penalty \$100
Dog	First Impound	\$75	\$ 75 + Penalty \$ 35
-	Second Impound	\$ 115	\$115 + Penalty \$ 50
	Third Impound	\$ 195	\$195 + Penalty \$100
	Fourth/Subsequent	\$ 225	\$225 + Penalty \$100

*Unaltered animal penalty fee provided under California Food and Agriculture Code section 30804.7 and 31751.7

Livestock:	Large: First Impound	\$200
	Second/Subsequent	\$250
	Small: First Impound	\$75
	Second/Subsequent	\$125
	A.C. Officer Services	\$75 /hour min.2 hours (after hrs)

Boarding Fees - Daily	
Cats	\$20/day
Dogs	\$25/day
Other	\$25/day

Proposed 2021-22

License Fees – Dogs Altered - one year Unaltered - one year Late Penalty Senior Citizen (65+) - Altered dog Senior Citizen (65+) - Unaltered dog Potentially Dangerous/Vicious dog Late Penalty for dog licenses for dogs designated Potentially Dangerous, Vicious, Habitual or Public Nuisance. Unaltered Animal Certificate (one-time fee) Exemption from Unaltered Animal Certificate Administrative fee for mailed licenses Replacement License Tag Fee Failure to License Penalty (per dog, if impounded)	\$15 \$29 \$100 \$200 \$100 \$350	ltered Animal Certificate
License Fees – Cats Unaltered Animal Certificate	\$350	
Quarantine Fees Home Quarantine (Field Check) Shelter Quarantine	\$75 \$50	plus board fees
Service Fees Microchip/walk-in service Microchip for impounded dogs and cats Dog/Cat trap rental Dog Humane Trap Deposit Cat Humane Trap Deposit Trap Processing Fee Pick-Up Animal in a Trap Pick-Up of Owned Animal Pick-up and Disposal of Deceased Animal on Private Property Use of Livestock Trailer Medical Fees Medical groom Medical nail tirm Medication dispensed Vet procedure Rabies FVRCP DA2PP Medical bath Wound prep Kitten Package	\$15 \$25 N/C \$255 \$70 \$10 \$75 \$85 \$100/\$150 \$25 - \$100 \$25 - \$100 \$25 - \$100 \$15 \$20 \$25 - \$100 \$14 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20	(1st /2nd time)
Puppy Package Dental	\$400 \$200 - \$800	
Owner Surrender of Animal Residing in Santa Cruz County Owner Surrender of Dog Owner Surrender of Cat Owner Surrender of Rabbit Owner Surrender of Exotic (snake, lizard, bird, turtle) small rodents Large livestock small livestock Large Exotic	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	

Owner Surrender of Animal Residing Outside of Santa Cruz County

Owner Surrender of Dog Owner Surrender of Cat Owner Surrender of Rabbit Owner Surrender of Exotic (snake, lizard, bird, turtle) small rodents Large livestock small livestock Large Exotic Protective Custody Fee	Proposed 2021-22 \$50 \$35 \$25 \$55 \$15 - \$35 \$10 - \$25 \$100 \$75 \$55
Owner Arrest Confiscate/Humane Emergency Hospital	\$75 /hour min.(2 hours after hrs) \$75 /hour min.(2 hours after hrs) \$25
Owner Requested Euthanasia	\$75 Plus Disposal
Disposal of Owned Dead Animals	\$50
Refund Processing Fee	\$25
Animal Control Officer Services	\$75/hour (2 hr minimum after hours)
Field Return of Owned Animal	\$75
Spay/Neuter Fees for Impounded Animals Cats	\$50
Dogs	\$195
Planned Pethood Spay/Neuter Fees Dog Cat Rabbit Pit Bulls & Chihuahuas Animals over 100 lbs., in heat, pregnant or cryptorchid add Animals determined obese by veterinarian add *Animals over 100 lbs., in heat, pregnant or cryptorchid – add \$25. Animals determined obese by veterinarian add \$50. Animals over 7 years of age are required to receive a blood panel for an additional \$55. Late drop-off fee (more than 20 minutes) is \$20. Reschedule fee for missed appointments is \$25.	\$190 \$25 \$75 \$50 \$35 \$50
Fees for Additional Required Services Microchip License Rabies Late drop-off fee Late pick-up fee Blood panel for dogs over 7 yrs of age and cats over 10 yrs of age Planned Pethood Spay/Neuter Fees for Limited Income* Dog Cat Rabbit	\$15 \$29 \$14 \$20 \$40/night \$75 \$50 \$10 \$50
*Limited income eligibility determined through proof of receipt of government ass OR through a year-to-date pay stub or W2 tax form that proves the following: 1 person householdmaximum of \$35,350 annual income 2 person householdmaximum of \$40,350 annual income 3 person householdmaximum of \$45,400 annual income 4 person householdmaximum of \$50,400 annual income ONE STOP Fees with Purchase of License Rabies	\$10
Microchip	\$15

	Proposed 2021-22	
Nuisance Abatement Appeals Fee (County)	\$75	
Non-sufficient Funds Check Fee	\$40	
Puppy Training Deposits Training Room Rental Fees	\$100 - \$200 \$22	
FINES FOR VIOLATIONS OF ANIMAL ORDINANCE – ADMINIS	STRATIVE CITATION PROGRAM	
*Failure to license		
First offense in one year	\$100	
Second offense in one year	\$200	
Third offense in one year	\$500	
**Failure to microchip		
First offense in one vear	¢100	

First offense in one year	\$100
Second offense in one year	\$200
Third offense in one year	\$500
***Failure to provide rabies vaccination	
First offense in one year	\$100
Second offense in one year	\$200
Third offense in one year	\$500

Failure to display license (each dog)

****Failure to spay or neuter dog or cat over 6 months, unless owner holds unaltered animal certificate

\$50

First offense Second offense Third offense	\$250 \$500 \$750
Dog running at large, first offense Dog running at large, second offense Dog running at large, third offense	\$100 \$200 \$250
Dog off leash, first offense Dog off leash, second offense Dog off leash, third offense	\$50 \$150 \$250
Safety of animal in parked vehicle	\$250
Failure of owner to pick up after dog or cat defecating	\$100
Habitual noisy animals (6.12.090)	\$100
Permitting livestock to trespass, per offense	\$200

All first offense recommended penalties not subject to cure will be reduced by 50% if they are paid in full by 5:00 p.m. of the first business day following issuance.

*Citations for failure to license will be dismissed if cured within 7 calendar days, including day of issuance

**Citations for failure to microchip will be dismissed if cured within 7 calendar days, including day of issuance.

***Citations for failure to provide rabies vaccination will be dismissed if cured within 7 days, including day of issuance.

****Citations for failure to spay or neuter dog or cat over 6 months, unless owner holds unaltered animal certificate, will be dismissed if ASA receives evidence that animal was spayed or neutered within 30 calendar days, including day of issuance.